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THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE, WISCONSIN 
AMENDED COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a special meeting of the Common Council of the City of Platteville shall 
be held on Tuesday, October 3, 2023 at 6:00 PM in the Council Chambers at 75 North Bonson Street, 
Platteville, WI. 
*Please note - this meeting will be held in-person.  
The following link can be used to view the livestream of the meeting: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89465034744 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II.    ROLL CALL 
 
III. ACTION 

A. Resolution 23-30 Providing for Borrowing of $245,000 with General Obligation Promissory 
Notes 

 
IV. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION 

A. Financial Management Plan 
B. 2024 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Budget Review Session  
C. Fire Facility Concept Proposal 

 
V. ADJOURNMENT 

  
*Please note - this meeting will be held in-person.  
 
Please click the link below to join the webinar to view the livestream: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89465034744 
or visit zoom.us, select "Join a Meeting" and enter the Webinar ID: 894 6503 4744 

Connect by phone: 
877 853 5257 (Toll Free) or 
888 475 4499 (Toll Free) 
Webinar ID: 894 6503 4744 
 

 
 

If your attendance requires special accommodation, write City Clerk, P.O. Box 780, Platteville, WI  53818 or 
call (608) 348-9741 Option 6. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89465034744
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89465034744
https://zoom.us/


THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE, WISCONSIN 
COUNCIL SUMMARY SHEET 

COUNCIL SECTION: 
ACTION 
ITEM NUMBER: 
III.A.  

TITLE:  
Resolution 23-30 Providing for Borrowing of $245,000 with 
General Obligation Promissory Notes 
 

DATE: 
October 3, 2023 
VOTE REQUIRED: 
Majority 

PREPARED BY: Nicola Maurer, Administration Director 

 

Description: 
The City of Platteville 2023 Budget included funding $1,355,000 of capital improvements through issuance of 
general obligation debt. To comply with statutory requirements for borrowing, the debt was to be a 
combination of bonds and promissory notes. 
 
As staff worked with bond counsel and the municipal advisor on structuring the debt, we were able to 
increase the number of projects that qualified for bonds and downsize the amount of borrowing required to 
be undertaken through promissory notes.  
 
Staff is recommending funding the adjusted amount of $245,000 through promissory notes for the following 
projects: 
 

PD: Radio System Upgrade  $155,000 

PW: City Hall Elevator Control Boards   $80,000 

 
With the help of Ehlers, staff requested proposals from eight local banks for a fixed interest tax exempt loan 
with structured payments, prepayment at any time and no acceleration provisions.  The City received five 
proposals, with the most competitive proposal being submitted by Clare Bank.  
 
Brian Roemer, Municipal Advisor with Ehlers, will be making a presentation on this loan. 
 

Budget/Fiscal Impact:  
The City of Platteville debt will increase $245,000, with this amount to be included in calculating City debt 
capacity. 
 

Recommendation: 
Staff recommends the City Council approve the resolution, by which the Council will approve the borrowing. 
 

Sample Affirmative Motions (six separate motions will be needed): 
 “I move to adopt the Resolution issuing promissory notes of $245,000”  
 

Attachments:   

• Ehlers Sale Day Results Report 

• Promissory Note Resolution 

• Promissory Note 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO. 

October 3, 2023  
 
 
 
2023 GO Notes (Clare Bank): 
 

City of Platteville, WI  
 

Sale Day Results 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 

 

    
 

 
 

    

Prepared by: 
 
Ehlers 
N19W24400 Riverwood Drive, 
Suite 100 
Waukesha, WI 53188 

Advisor:  
 
Brian Roemer 
  Senior Municipal Advisor 
 



 

 

BID TABULATION 
 

$245,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2023C 
 

City of Platteville, Wisconsin 
 

SALE:  October 3, 2023 
 

AWARD:  CLARE BANK 
 

Non-Rated  

 Tax Exempt - Bank Qualified  

 

NAME OF BIDDER 

MATURITY 
(October 1)  RATE 

 

 

PRICE 

 

      

CLARE BANK    $245,000.00  

  Platteville, Wisconsin 2024  3.390%   

 2025  3.390%   

2026  3.390%   

2027  3.390%   

2028  3.390%   

2029  3.390%   

2030  3.390%   

2031  3.390%   

2032  3.390%   

      

 

 
  

 
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK   6.00%        $245,000.00            
  Richland Center, Wisconsin    

    

 

MIDWESTONE BANK   6.29%        $245,000.00  

  Hudson, Wisconsin     

     

 

MOUND CITY BANK   6.34%       $245,000.00 

  Platteville, Wisconsin     

     

 

 



Table 1

Sources and Uses
City of Platteville, WI

2023

Notes (Levy)

 

CIP Projects1

City Hall Elevator Control Boards & Radio System Upgrade 235,000                  

Subtotal Project Costs 235,000

CIP Projects1 235,000

Issuance Expenses 7,500

Municipal Advisor (Ehlers) 7,500

Bond Counsel 0

Rating Fee 0

Bank Fees 0

Paying Agent 0

Bond Insurance (paid by Underwriter) 0

Subtotal Issuance Expenses 7,500

TOTAL TO BE FINANCED 242,500

Estimated Interest Earnings 0.00% 0

Assumed spend down (months) 0

Rounding 2,500                       

NET NOTE SIZE 245,000                  

Notes:

1) Project Total Estimates

Platteville WI - 2023 GONs Sale Day Tables

Prepared 9/29/2023



Table 2

Allocation of Debt Service - 2023 Capital Plan: Bonds and Notes
City of Platteville, WI

Year Year

Ending Principal Rates Interest Total Principal Rates Interest Pre. Dep. To D.S. Total Ending Principal (6/1) Interest Pre. Dep. To D.S. Total

2023 0 0 2023 0 0 0 0

2024 15,000 3.39% 8,101 23,101 85,000 5.00% 75,023 (73,533) 86,490 2024 100,000 83,124 (73,533) 109,591

2025 28,750 3.39% 7,797 36,547 60,000 5.00% 50,700 110,700 2025 88,750 58,497 0 147,247

2026 28,750 3.39% 6,822 35,572 70,000 5.00% 47,450 117,450 2026 98,750 54,272 0 153,022

2027 28,750 3.39% 5,848 34,598 70,000 5.00% 43,950 113,950 2027 98,750 49,798 0 148,548

2028 28,750 3.39% 4,886 33,636 70,000 5.00% 40,450 110,450 2028 98,750 45,336 0 144,086

2029 28,750 3.39% 3,899 32,649 70,000 5.00% 36,950 106,950 2029 98,750 40,849 0 139,599

2030 28,750 3.39% 2,924 31,674 95,000 5.00% 32,825 127,825 2030 123,750 35,749 0 159,499

2031 28,750 3.39% 1,949 30,699 95,000 5.00% 28,075 123,075 2031 123,750 30,024 0 153,774

2032 28,750 3.39% 977 29,727 95,000 5.00% 23,325 118,325 2032 123,750 24,302 0 148,052

2033 0 95,000 5.00% 18,575 113,575 2033 95,000 18,575 0 113,575

2034 0 100,000 4.00% 14,200 114,200 2034 100,000 14,200 0 114,200

2035 0 100,000 4.00% 10,200 110,200 2035 100,000 10,200 0 110,200

2036 0 100,000 4.00% 6,200 106,200 2036 100,000 6,200 0 106,200

2037 0 105,000 4.00% 2,100 107,100 2037 105,000 2,100 0 107,100

2038 0 2038 0 0 0 0

Total 245,000 43,203 288,203 1,210,000 430,023 (73,533) 1,566,490 Total 1,455,000 473,227 (73,533) 1,854,694

Preliminary1
245,000 67,031 312,031

Difference 0 (23,828) (23,828)

Notes:

1) Est. rate assumed current STFL rates.

2023 GO Notes (Clare Bank) 2023 GO Bonds Totals

Platteville WI - 2023 GONs Sale Day Tables

Prepared 9/29/2023



Table 3

Financing Plan Debt Levy Tax Impact
City of Platteville, WI

2023 G.O. Bonds & Notes

Net Debt Change Assessed Annual Taxes 1,210,000 Total Levy Change Total Tax Annual Taxes Annual Taxes

Year Service From Prior Value Tax Rate $300,000 Dated: 7/19/2023 Net Debt from Prior Rate for $300,000 Difference Year

Ending Levy Year Levy (TID OUT) Per $1,000 Home Total Principal and Interest Service Levy Year Debt Service Home From Existing Ending

2023 1,650,566 712,217,900 $2.32 $695.25 0 1,650,566 $2.32 $695 $0 2023

2024 1,507,470 (143,096) 705,012,000 $1.96 $586.86 109,591 1,617,061 (33,504) $2.29 $688 $101 2024

2025 1,471,840 (35,630) 697,357,800 $1.88 $563.44 147,247 1,619,087 2,026 $2.32 $697 $133 2025

2026 1,415,638 (56,203) 797,074,400 $1.69 $506.17 153,022 1,568,660 (50,427) $1.97 $590 $84 2026

2027 1,153,273 (262,365) 789,239,900 $1.35 $405.50 148,548 1,301,820 (266,840) $1.65 $495 $89 2027

2028 1,130,173 (23,100) 780,911,600 $1.30 $390.76 144,086 1,274,259 (27,561) $1.63 $490 $99 2028

2029 1,109,573 (20,600) 838,252,800 $1.26 $377.25 139,599 1,249,171 (25,088) $1.49 $447 $70 2029

2030 753,854 (355,719) 830,013,600 $0.84 $252.04 159,499 913,353 (335,818) $1.10 $330 $78 2030

2031 718,185 (35,669) 821,255,000 $0.79 $236.11 153,774 871,959 (41,393) $1.06 $319 $82 2031

2032 712,668 (5,518) 913,395,600 $0.74 $222.37 148,052 860,720 (11,239) $0.94 $283 $60 2032

2033 696,315 (16,353) 922,098,400 $0.70 $209.55 113,575 809,890 (50,830) $0.88 $263 $54 2033

2034 684,703 (11,613) 912,368,100 $0.68 $202.63 114,200 798,903 (10,988) $0.88 $263 $60 2034

2035 455,425 (229,278) 979,362,000 $0.44 $132.53 110,200 565,625 (233,278) $0.58 $173 $41 2035

2036 246,700 (208,725) 969,735,800 $0.24 $70.60 106,200 352,900 (212,725) $0.36 $109 $39 2036

2037 7,000 (239,700) 959,502,900 $0.01 $1.97 107,100 114,100 (238,800) $0.12 $36 $34 2037

2038 7,000 0 1,029,957,800 $0.01 $1.94 0 7,000 (107,100) $0.01 $2 $0 2038

2039 0 (7,000) 1,019,834,300 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 (7,000) $0.00 $0 $0 2039

Total 13,720,379 1,854,694 $1,024 Total

Total cost to sample taxpayer over the life of the loan.

Notes:

Proposed DebtExisting Debt

Debt Service Levy Taxes

Platteville WI - 2023 GONs Sale Day Tables
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Table 4

General Obligation Debt Capacity Analysis - Impact of 2023 GO Bonds & Notes
City of Platteville, WI

Projected  Existing  Combined Principal  

Year Equalized Principal Existing Year

Ending Value (TID IN)1
Debt Limit Outstanding % of Limit 2023 G.O. Bonds & Notes & Proposed % of Limit Residual Capacity % of Limit Residual Capacity Ending

2022 852,503,800 42,625,190 19,450,098 46% $19,450,098 46% $23,175,092 65% $10,387,535 2022

2023 865,109,455 43,255,473 16,993,339 39% 1,455,000 $18,448,339 43% $24,807,134 61% $11,830,492 2023

2024 877,901,504 43,895,075 14,745,000 34% 1,355,000 $16,100,000 37% $27,795,075 52% $14,626,553 2024

2025 890,882,705 44,544,135 12,600,000 28% 1,266,250 $13,866,250 31% $30,677,885 44% $17,314,645 2025

2026 904,055,855 45,202,793 10,470,000 23% 1,167,500 $11,637,500 26% $33,565,293 37% $20,004,455 2026

2027 917,423,790 45,871,190 8,615,000 19% 1,068,750 $9,683,750 21% $36,187,440 30% $22,426,083 2027

2028 930,989,392 46,549,470 6,845,000 15% 970,000 $7,815,000 17% $38,734,470 24% $24,769,629 2028

2029 944,755,584 47,237,779 5,560,000 12% 871,250 $6,431,250 14% $40,806,529 19% $26,635,195 2029

2030 958,725,331 47,936,267 4,600,000 10% 747,500 $5,347,500 11% $42,588,767 16% $28,207,887 2030

2031 972,901,644 48,645,082 3,645,000 7% 623,750 $4,268,750 9% $44,376,332 13% $29,782,808 2031

2032 996,863,169 49,843,158 2,680,000 5% 500,000 $3,180,000 6% $46,663,158 9% $31,710,211 2032

2033 1,013,742,387 50,687,119 1,710,000 3% 405,000 $2,115,000 4% $48,572,119 6% $33,365,984 2033

2034 1,030,907,408 51,545,370 985,000 2% 305,000 $1,290,000 3% $50,255,370 4% $34,791,759 2034

2035 1,048,363,074 52,418,154 475,000 1% 205,000 $680,000 1% $51,738,154 2% $36,012,708 2035

2036 1,066,114,304 53,305,715 160,000 0% 105,000 $265,000 0% $53,040,715 1% $37,049,001 2036

2037 1,084,166,104 54,208,305 80,000 0% 0 $80,000 0% $54,128,305 0% $37,865,814 2037

2038 1,102,523,564 55,126,178 0 0% 0 $0 0% $55,126,178 0% $38,588,325 2038

2039 1,121,191,858 56,059,593 0% 0 $0 0% $56,059,593 0% $39,241,715 2039

2040 1,140,176,249 57,008,812 0% 0 $0 0% $57,008,812 0% $39,906,169 2040

2041 1,159,482,091 57,974,105 0% 0 $0 0% $57,974,105 0% $40,581,873 2041

2042 1,179,114,825 58,955,741 0% 0 $0 0% $58,955,741 0% $41,269,019 2042

2043 1,199,079,988 59,953,999 0% 0 $0 0% $59,953,999 0% $41,967,800 2043

Notes:

1) Projected TID IN EV based on 5-year average at 1.48% annual inflation.

Proposed DebtExisting Debt

Statutory Limit (5% EV) Policy Limit (3.5% EV)

Platteville WI - 2023 GONs Sale Day Tables

Prepared 9/29/2023
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THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE, WISCONSIN 
COUNCIL SUMMARY SHEET 

COUNCIL SECTION: 
INFORMATION & 
DISCUSSION 
ITEM NUMBER:  
IV.A. 

TITLE:  
2023 Financial Management Plan 
 

DATE 
October 3, 2023 
VOTE REQUIRED: 
Majority 

PREPARED BY: Nicola Maurer, Administration Director 

 

Description: 
Senior Municipal Advisor Brian Roemer will present the updated Financial Management Plan including general 
fund operations, debt service, capital project funding and TIF Districts. 
 
 

Budget/Fiscal Impact:  

N/A 
 

Recommendation: 
N/A 
 
Sample Affirmative Motion: 
N/A 
 

Attachments:   

N/A 



THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE, WISCONSIN 
COUNCIL SUMMARY SHEET 

COUNCIL SECTION: 
INFORMATION & 
DISCUSSION 
IV.B. 

TITLE:  
2024 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Budget Review Session 

DATE:  
October 3, 2023 
VOTE REQUIRED: 
N/A informational 

PREPARED BY: Clint Langreck, City Manager 

Description: 

City Manager Langreck will give a presentation that summarizes the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) process 
and will be giving his recommendation for funding 2024 CIP projects. The presentation and recommendation 
will be followed by a work session with the Platteville Common Council. 

 

Budget/Fiscal Impact 

TBD – Discussion points from the meeting will help shape the final selection of CIP projects to fund through 
the 2024 Budget.  

 

Recommendation: 

The City Manager is recommending Council Members participate in discussion and use the opportunity to 
express questions, concerns, and opinions regarding the recommendation.  

 

Attachments:  

• A Power Point presentation will be given at the meeting.  

Discussion will be referencing the 2024-2028 Comprehensive Capital Improvement Plan as presented in the 
August 22, 2023 meeting. (beginning at 75/348) 
https://www.platteville.org/sites/default/files/fileattachments/common_council/meeting/packets/56916/08-
22-23_council_packet_info3.pdf  

https://www.platteville.org/sites/default/files/fileattachments/common_council/meeting/packets/56916/08-22-23_council_packet_info3.pdf
https://www.platteville.org/sites/default/files/fileattachments/common_council/meeting/packets/56916/08-22-23_council_packet_info3.pdf


2024 Capital 
Improvement Budget  Work 
Session

October 3, 2023
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2024 City 
budget 
timeline

October 2023 Tuesday Oct 3 * 6pm: Common Council review session – 2024 CIP Budget

Monday Oct 9 Airport Commission approval of 2024 Airport Budget

Tuesday Oct 10 Presentation of City Manager budget at Council meeting

Wednesday Oct 11 Water/Sewer Commission approval of 2024 Utility Budget

Tuesday Oct 17 * 6pm: Common Council review session – Department Operational Budgets

Tuesday Oct 24 5pm: Common Council budget review session (if needed)

Friday Nov 3 Submit notice of public hearing for the 2023 Budget to the Platteville Journal

Friday Nov 3 Issue press release for Public presentation of the proposed budget

November 2023 Monday Nov 13 City Manager presentation of the proposed budget to the public 

Tuesday Nov 28 Public hearing for City of Platteville Budget and Council adoption of the Budget

  Council meetings (* represents Special meeting)

  Water Sewer meetings

  Airport meetings
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Work Session Highlights

• What is a Capital Improvement Plan?

• Funding Sources for CIP.

• 2024 Capital Improvement Plan.

• 2024 Capital Improvement Request Breakdown

• Platteville Historical CIP Info.

• 2024 City Manager Recommendations

• Questions/Discussion.
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What is capital improvement planning
• A Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) contains all the individual capital projects, equipment 

purchases, and major studies for a local government; in conjunction with construction and 
completion schedules, and in consort with financing plans. The plan provides a working 
blueprint for sustaining and improving the community’s infrastructures. It coordinates 
strategic planning, financial capacity, and physical development. A CIP stands at the 
epicenter of a government’s Planning, Public Works, and Finance departments.

• The CIP typically includes the following information:

• A listing of the capital projects, equipment, and major studies

• A ranking of projects

• A financing plan

• A timetable for the construction or completion of the project

• A project justification (classification, itemization and explanation for the project 
expenditures)

In 2023 the City of Platteville continued to implement a more Comprehensive Capital 
Improvement Plan Process.  

4



Funding Sources for CIP
• General Obligation Bonds (GO Bonds) – With voter approval, the City borrows money 

for specific improvements by selling general obligation (G.O.) bonds. This is a flexible 
fund source that allows the City to maintain some of its highest priority capital assets 
and programs, particularly those that aren’t eligible for any other fund source.

• Property Taxes – Revenue received from property tax payments to the City.  Property 
taxes are mostly used for the operating budget, but City Leadership allocates a certain 
amount for capital projects each year.

• Federal & State Funds – Loans and grants from the Federal & State Government 
including CDBG, highway funding and transportation enhancement grants.

• Reserve Funds- Transfer from the general fund reserve can be utilized to supplement 
the amount of property taxes needed to fund Capital projects.

• Other – Grants, Local Impact Aid, private monies, ARPA funds, revenue bonds, etc.

5



2024 Capital Improvement Plan

• Total of $21,981,673 of Capital Improvement Projects Submitted including 
water/sewer
• $2,075,000 requested to be funded by tax levy/reserves
• $110,000 requested to be funded by wheel tax
• $7,725,229 requested to be funded by grant support / foundation
• $4,609,544 requested to be funded through General Obligation Debt
• $2,522,500 requested to be funded by another source of funding
• $5,424,400 requested to be funded by water/sewer revenue bonds/reserves

• Historically city has allocated the following towards CIP
• $665,000 - $790,000 comprised of property tax levy and general fund reserve support
• Financial borrowing consisting of levy supported principal paid off in prior year

• 2023 principal was $1,355,000.
• 2023 CIP budget included promissory note of $382,000

• Consider a 1% increase in property taxes results in approx. $51,000 for the general 
fund.
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2024 Capital Improvement Request Breakdown

Administration, 
$25,000 

Police 
Department, 

$236,000 

Public Works, 
$3,595,273 

Parks, $205,000 

Library, $13,000 

Museum, 
$246,500 

Fire, $12,636,500 

Taxi , $70,000 

Airport, $15,000 

Water & Sewer 
Utility, $4,939,400 

Administration Police Department Public Works Parks Library Museum Fire Taxi Airport Water & Sewer Utility

Administration 25,000$           0.1%

Police Department 236,000$         1.1%

Public Works 3,595,273$     16.4%

Parks 205,000$         0.9%

Library 13,000$           0.1%

Museum 246,500$         1.1%

Fire 12,636,500$   57.5%

Taxi 70,000$           0.3%

Airport 15,000$           0.1%

Water & Sewer Utility 4,939,400$     22.5%

21,981,673$   100.0%

2024 Capital Improvement Request 

Breakdown
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2024 Capital Improvement Request Breakdown
without the Fire Facility Request

8

Administration 25,000$           0.3%

Police Department 236,000$         2.5%

Public Works 3,595,273$     37.9%

Parks 205,000$         2.2%

Library 13,000$           0.1%

Museum 246,500$         2.6%

Fire 136,500$         1.4%

Taxi 70,000$           0.7%

Airport 15,000$           0.2%

Water & Sewer Utility 4,939,400$     52.1%

9,481,673$     100.0%

2024 Capital Improvement Request 
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Administration 25,000$           0.1%

Police Department 236,000$         1.1%

Public Works 3,595,273$     16.4%

Parks 205,000$         0.9%

Library 13,000$           0.1%

Museum 246,500$         1.1%

Fire 12,636,500$   57.5%

Taxi 70,000$           0.3%

Airport 15,000$           0.1%

Water & Sewer Utility 4,939,400$     22.5%

21,981,673$   100.0%

2024 Capital Improvement Request 

Breakdown

2024 Capital Improvement Recommendation 
Breakdown

Administration 25,000$          0.1%

Police Department 126,000$        0.6%

Public Works 2,720,273$    13.4%

Parks 87,500$          0.4%

Library 13,000$          0.1%

Museum 114,000$        0.6%

Fire 12,616,500$  62.3%

Taxi 70,000$          0.3%

Airport 15,000$          0.1%

Water & Sewer Utility 4,454,400$    22.0%

20,241,673$  100.0%

2024 Capital Improvement Recommendation 



2024 Capital Improvement Recommendation 
Breakdown
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Administration 25,000$          0.1%

Police Department 126,000$        0.6%

Public Works 2,720,273$    13.4%

Parks 87,500$          0.4%

Library 13,000$          0.1%

Museum 114,000$        0.6%

Fire 12,616,500$  62.3%

Taxi 70,000$          0.3%

Airport 15,000$          0.1%

Water & Sewer Utility 4,454,400$    22.0%

20,241,673$  100.0%

2024 Capital Improvement Recommendation 



Platteville Historical CIP Funding
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CIP funding Source

Actual Adopted Budget Proposed Budget

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Wheel Tax $  115,028 $  112,883 $  112,047 $  107,001 $  115,534 $  110,000 $  110,000

Grants / Trust/ Foundations $  26,574 $  121,231 $  - $  71,945 $  1,955,471 $  7,631,675 $  7,829,229

Capital Improvement Plan Levy $  405,000 $  196,600 $  355,990 $  364,185 $  196,635 $  100,000 $     300,000

General Fund Reserves $  472,443 $  492,033 $  414,200 $  300,000 $  500,000 $  437,075 $     521,000

Other Sources $  181,516 $  85,178 $  122,931 $  75,000 $  664,939 $     428,879 $    2,572,500

General Obligation Debt $  1,245,000 $  1,125,000 $  1,170,000 $  1,975,000 $  1,325,000 $  1,355,000 $  4,454,544

SUBTOTAL $  2,445,561 $  2,132,925 $  2,175,168 $  2,893,131 $  4,757,579 $  10,062,629* $  15,787,273

Water/Sewer Revenue Bonds $ - $  1,625,000 $  1,420,000 $  2,748,600 $  3,886,100 $  2,303,000 $  4,374,400

W/S Intergovernmental Revenues $ - $ - $ - $ - $  120,000 $  $  

W/S Earnings $  1,514,787 $  1,036,991 $  165,299 $  275,000 $  120,000 $  60,000 $      80,000

GRAND TOTAL $  3,960,348 $  4,794,916 $  3,760,467 $  5,916,731 $  8,883,679 $  12,425,629 $  20,241,673

*2023 included $7M for Fire Facility, also included in 2024



2024 CIP City Manager Recommendations
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Deferred Items

Department

Project 

Number 

in CIP Plan

Project
Priority 

Ranking

Requested 

Cost

CIP Levy 

/Reserves
Wheel Tax

Grants/ Trusts 

/ Foundation

General 

Obligation 

Debt

Other Funds
Amount Not 

Funded

Administration 1 Badger Books 3 25,000$           25,000$         

8 Squad Car Replacement (annual) 1 52,000$           52,000$         

9 Facilities Contingency Fund (annual) 1 10,000$           10,000$         

10 Portable Radios 2024-2028 (annual) 1 10,000$           10,000$         

11 Radio Repeater 1 42,000$           42,000$         

15 Radio/Phone Recording System 1 12,000$           12,000$         

Police 

Department

199 Portable & Mobile Radios (annual) 1 25,000$           25,000$         

202 Fire Facility 2 12,500,000$  7,000,000$     3,000,000$    2,500,000$  

203 Extrication Equipment 1 91,500$           79,000$         5,000$              7,500$          

Fire

12 Security Cameras Addition 3 75,000$           75,000$        

13 Detective Car 3 25,000$           25,000$        

14 Fingerprint System 4 10,000$           10,000$        

Police

200 Building Contingency Fund (annual) 5 10,000$           10,000$        

201 Equipment Contingency Fund (annual) 3 10,000$           10,000$        
Fire
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Deferred Items

Department

Project 

Number 

in CIP Plan

Project
Priority 

Ranking

Requested 

Cost

CIP Levy 

/Reserves
Wheel Tax

Grants/ Trusts 

/ Foundation

General 

Obligation 

Debt

Other Funds
Amount Not 

Funded

18 City Hall Renovations Phase 3 4 75,000$           35,000$         40,000$        

19 City Hall Bathroom Repairs 3 30,000$           30,000$         

22 Street Repair & Maintenance (annual) 3 110,000$        110,000$      

23 Highway Striping (annual) 3 30,000$           30,000$         

24 Sidewalk Repair (annual) 3 30,000$           30,000$         

25 Alleys (annual) 4 60,000$           30,000$         30,000$        

26 2.5 Ton Dump Truck (bi-annual) 2 260,000$        260,000$        

27 Trail Maintenance (bi-annual) 5 10,000$           10,000$         

28 Sowden Street Reconstruction 1 525,000$        525,000$        

29 Grace Street Reconstruction 1 425,000$        425,000$        

42 Camp Street Recon - Design (DOT) 1 128,752$        94,208$           34,544$          

32 Moundview Connector Trail (DOT/DNR) P1-4 5 568,521$        30,000$         538,521$         

33 Snow Blower #12 2 210,000$        210,000$        

35 Wheel Loader 3 85,000$           85,000$         

36 Leaf Blowers 3 95,000$           95,000$         

37 Wood Chipper 2 90,000$           90,000$         

38 Pavement Cutter 3 18,000$           18,000$         

Public Works

20 City Hall Auditorium Contingency (annual) 3 20,000$           20,000$        

25 Alleys (annual) 4 60,000$           30,000$         30,000$        

30 West Adams Street Reconstruction 1 175,000$        175,000$     

31 Henry Street Reconstruction 1 450,000$        450,000$     

34 Aerial Bucket #13 3 200,000$        200,000$     

Public Works

Note: If the Fire Facility Project is decided for O.E. Gray then I would recommend the addition of the W. Adams 
street to facilitate the project.
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Deferred Items

Department

Project 

Number 

in CIP Plan

Project
Priority 

Ranking

Requested 

Cost

CIP Levy 

/Reserves
Wheel Tax

Grants/ Trusts 

/ Foundation

General 

Obligation 

Debt

Other Funds
Amount Not 

Funded

173 Tractor/Mowers Replacement (annual) 1 25,000$           25,000$         

174 Park Playground Contingency (annual) 4 12,500$           12,500$         

175 Water Fountains (annual) 3 10,000$           10,000$        

176 Silo Shelter 4 30,000$           15,000$           15,000$        

181 Retaining Wall 2 10,000$           10,000$         

Library 189 Tech Replacement (annual) 3 13,000$           6,500$            6,500$              

196 Energy Audit 2 64,000$           64,000$           

197 Hanmer Robbins Improvements 1 50,000$           50,000$           

Parks

Museum

177 Security Cameras 4 10,000$           10,000$        

178 Moundview Campground Parking 4 28,000$           28,000$        

179 Parks Garage 2 64,500$           64,500$        

180 Highland Parking 2 15,000$           15,000$        

194 Museum Parking (Phase 2) 2 100,000$        100,000$     

195 Rock School Improvements 1 32,500$           32,500$        

Parks

Museum
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Department

Project 

Number 

in CIP Plan

Project
Priority 

Ranking

Requested 

Cost

CIP Levy 

/Reserves
Wheel Tax

Grants/ Trusts 

/ Foundation

General 

Obligation 

Debt

Other Funds
Amount Not 

Funded

Taxi 210 Taxi Vehicle (annual) 3 70,000$           14,000$         56,000$           

Airport 212 CIP Project Match (annual) 5 15,000$           15,000$         

Department Project
Priority 

Ranking

Requested 

Cost

Water 

Revenue 

Bonds

Sewer 

Revenue 

Bonds

Cash 

Reserves

Amount 

Not 

Funded

Project Design 3 70,000$             20,000$         50,000$             

Contingency 3 25,000$             12,500            12,500               

Sowden Street Reconstruction 1 405,000$          215,000         190,000             

Grace Street Reconstruction 1 330,000$          175,000         155,000             

Camp Street Reconstruction 2 595,000$          315,000         280,000             

Water Meter Replacement Program 3 50,000$             50,000         

Safety Equipment 3 10,000$             10,000         

2010 Vacuum Replacement 3 265,000$          132,500         132,500             

Standby Generator Construction 2 1,754,400$       1,754,400         

Sand Filter Controls 4 750,000$          750,000             

Sludge Pumps 2 180,000$          180,000             

Furnace St Tower Inspection 3 10,000$             10,000         

Ground Reservoir Inspection 3 10,000$             10,000         

Water & 

Sewer 

Utility

Deferred Items

Adams Street Reconstruction 1 135,000$          135,000     

Henry Street Reconstruction 1 350,000$          350,000     

Note: If the Fire Facility Project is decided for O.E. Gray then I would recommend the addition of the W. Adams 
street to facilitate.



Impacts of Fire Station Decision:

• $12.5m increase up to a $14.5m (with assumption of $1.5m fundraising) the 
city borrowing portion will increase from $3,064,283 to $4,596,425

Support Project:

• Adams Street would need to be included in the 2024 CIP, a $175,000 
Platteville expense outside of fire facility bonding, (CIP Levy / G.O. Bonding)

• Adams Street W/S would need to included $135,000 in W/S revenue bonds 

16

Financial Plan Impacts:

• Borrowing at 20 year G.O. Bond

• 40yr USDA

• Overall impact to future CIP



Questions/Discussion:
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THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE, WISCONSIN 
COUNCIL SUMMARY SHEET 

COUNCIL SECTION: 
INFORMATION & 
DISCUSSION 
ITEM NUMBER:  
IV.C. 

TITLE:  
Fire Facility Concept Proposal 

DATE:  
October 3, 2023 
VOTE REQUIRED: 
N/A informational 

PREPARED BY: Clint Langreck, City Manager 

Description: 

The Platteville City Manager and Platteville Fire Chief have met with all the fire district’s townships. A 
presentation was given to the Common Council and partnering townships which included: 1) a summary of the 
background and history of the project, 2) a review on concept development, 3) a review of the initial 
presentation given by our architect and construction manager, 4) concept options for consideration, and 5) a 
layout of the decision points including costs. Townships then gave their recommendations regarding the 
concept and location. Feedback from our partner townships will be presented to the Common Council along 
with a recommendation from the City Manager.  

 

Budget/Fiscal Impact 

The concepts under consideration are 1) an estimated $12.5m project and 2) and an estimated $14.5m 
project.  

 

Recommendation: 

 Recommendation will be given for the council to consider 2 different options based on services values and 
cost considerations in context of CIP planning.  

 

Sample Affirmative Motion: 

[Future Action Language intended for October 10] Recommend that the Common Council moves forward with 
the _________ concept, at an estimated cost of _______ and that the City Manager and Fire Chief inform the 
townships of such action and thank them for their continued support in this project.   

 

Attachments:  

• A presentation by PowerPoint is intended on the evening of October 3. Slides to be added to the 
packet when finalized. 
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